THE Z
CIY /W

CHAPTER

001

1001

01001

0 1001

1 1001

0 1001

0 1001
10010010010

1001

1001

Parts

WARNING

USE OF NON-MIDWAY PARTS OR CIRCUIT MODIFICATIONS MAY CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR EQUIPMENT DAMAGE!
USE ONLY MIDWAY AUTHORIZED PARTS.

® For safety and reliability, substitute parts and modifications are not recommended.
® Sudtitute parts or modifications may void EMC directive or FCC type acceptance.



CABINET DECALS

31-3593.2
RIGHT WALL DECAL

- 31-3589.1
LEFT V?:L?%ggAzL SINGLE HEADER MARQUEE OR
31-3591.1
TRIPLE HEADER MARQUEE

A\

31-3647
TOP BEZEL INSTRUCTIONS

31-3595

/ RIGHT PANEL DECAL

31-3598.1
BOTTOM BEZEL INSTRUCTIONS

31-3596
CONTROL PANEL DECAL

31-3597
FRONT PANEL DECAL

9
I —-L 31-3599

COIN BOX DECAL

31-3594
LEFT PANEL DECAL

Midway Amusement Games, LLC



CABINET FRONT VIEW

4B391

SINGLE HEADER OR
4A791

TRIPLE HEADER

08-8424
CRT GLASS

5675-15639-03
MEDIUM RESOLUTION
MONITOR

03-10036
MONITOR BEZEL

A-23721
PLAYER CONTROL HOUSING
ASSEMBLY

See page 51 for more

COIN DOOR ASSEMBLY

) CASH DOOR
e

A |/

o

5555-16059-00
SUBWOOFER SPEAKER 6.5

See page 61 for more details.

The Grid - Parts

45



or

D77 ‘ssweD) Juswissnwy Aempiin

5555-16223-00
SPEAKER 4 OHM™~

4108-01193-10B
TAMPER RESISTANT —
SCREW #8x5/8

01-15263_1
SPEAKER GRILLE

4320-01164-20B _1
1/4-20 x 11/4 FHCB

04-12970

04-12971
MONITOR BRACKET
UPPER RIGHT

04-12973
MONITOR BRACKET
LOWER RIGHT

04-12972
MONITOR BRACKET
LOWER LEFT

5675-15639-03
MEDIUM RESOLUTION
MONITOR

4420-01141-00
FLANGE NUT
1/4-20

03-10036
MONITOR BEZEL

08-8424
CRT GLASS

01-15264
GLASS RETAINER

4608-01081-11
SCREW #8x11/16

ONILNNOIN HOLINOW



CABINET REAR VIEW

HEADER ASSEMBLY
See page 58 for more details.

ON/OFF SWITCH

03-8326
PULL HANDLE

4608-01081-11

PL-HWH SCREW
#8x11/16 \

ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY
See page 55 for more details.

N
SERRLAN
o

QR

QRIRRIKSH

QRKIERIKLIS,
Sototototets!
KRR

IR

SRR
Sototsteres

QLRI

55K
35
2%
09083
29083
X
oS
%
o

%
R
%S
o
35
QR
%S
%
g&o
G
2K
K
..... <

5733-15299-00

- / /
‘o
N
FUSE BLOCK_\{

== % vv; 2N
KR
S5

:

TRR
RS

QSIS

M

RS

KRS

o9%e!

RS

%

Aé-
%
2K
5
N

RRRRSEEIRKS
5
<R
Ao
K&
\

NS

XX
XX
QK
K

. 95555-16059-00
SUB WOOFER
SPEAKER 6.5

&
%

0%0% % %%
S
o%
&
1%

,yvv
X
5
&
&5
S
e

0%%%

Ve

20-10537
POWER SUPPLY

A-23089
AC PLUG BRACKET ASSEMBLY

See page 50 for more details.

A-23720
REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY
See page 48 for more details.

The Grid - Parts a7



REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY (A-23720)

4608-01081-11
PL-HWH SCREW
#8x11/16  \

PART OF DOOR CAM LOCK

ASSEMBLY .
NN
NN
4420-01141-00 ~.
FLANGE GRIP NUT 1/4-20 \ L
O
NS
al
<N
\\\\\\\\ \‘\\
01-11291 >
DOOR BRACKET
<
\\}\\\\
S
\\0

01-8989
UPPER DOOR LOCK CAM

01-7264
LOCK RETAINER PLATE

4420-01141-00

/_ FLANGE GRIP NUT 1/4-20

01-11285
LOCK PLATE

20-10350
DOOR LOCK CAM ASSEMBLY

4320-01164-20B
FLAT HEAD BOLT
1/4-20x1-1/4

KEYS ARE PART OF CAM
LOCK ASSEMBLY

Y

~v
~
“\___4320-01164-20B
BOLT 1/4-20x1-1/4 FH

REAR DOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY

4420-01141-00
FLANGE GRIP NUT 1/4-20

01-11286
PADLOCK BRACKET

01-11287
KEY LOCK BRACKET

4320-01164-20B
BLACK CARRIAGE BOLT 1/4-20x1-1/4

FLANGE GRIP NUT

LOCK PLATE

FLAT HEAD BOLT

e
o~

Midway Amusement Games, LLC



CASTERS

01-9359
WHEEL BRACKET

02-4404
CASTER SHAFT

4108-01219-1 1_/

MACHINE SCREW

#8x11/16
Q
/ 20-9627
20-8712-37 WHEEL
“E” RING 3/8
LEVELERS

CABINET FOR REFERENCE

5

N
)
RXs

01-9155
LEVELER PLATE

08-8023 <
LEG LEVELER 1/2-13 N’,/“
\ 4108-01219-11

MACHINE SCREW
#8x11/16

4424-01182-00
JAM NUT 1/2-13

The Grid - Parts

49



AC POWER PLUG WITH BRACKET ASSEMBLY (A-23089)

A-23089
BRACKET AC PLUG ASSEMBLY

5733-12869-00
PANEL FUSE HOLDER

4004-01041-06
4-40x3/8 FLAT HEAD
PHILLIPS SCREW

01-15054
AC BRACKET COVER

5102-14240-00
LINE FILTER

LINE CORD

4-12 .
0 639.2 See page 61 for more details.

AC PLUG BRACKET

COIN DOOR ASSEMBLY

]

|

|

DOUBLE BITTED 1
V—CLICKERS ASSEMBLY

p |

N

b J

HINGE SCREW

DOOR FRAME ASSEMBLY
KEPS NUT #10-32

KEPS NUT
SPACER 1/2”

LOCKOUT SCREW

CLICKERS

ASSEMBLY DOOR

COIN METER

50 Midway Amusement Games, LLC



CONTROL PANEL WITH HOUSING INSTALLATION

4700-00136-00
.281x1.50x.048
FLAT WASHER

4320-01124-24
CARRIAGE BOLT HH
1/4-20x1 1/2

CONTROL PANEL AND HOUSING ASSEMBLY (A-23721)

4010-01041-12
P SCREW-FLH #10-3/4

01-15266
CONTROL PANEL BRACKET

A-23722
PLAYER CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
See page 52 for more details.

Ll 20-9841.1-1

(LIME COLOR)
4420-01141-00

FLANGRIP NUT

20-9347
TOGGLE LATCH

4408-01128-00
KEPS NUT 8-32

REPS 25,00
4320-01164-20B i

BLACK CARRIAGE BOLT

1/4-20x1-1/4
4608-01081-11
HEX HEAD SCREW

g #8X11/16
4308-011 za-zoB_/
BLACK CARRIAGE BOLT 03-7655-8
8-32x1-1/4 CABLE CLAMP 1/2” DIA.

The Grid - Parts 51



CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY (A-23722)

20-10209-5 20-10209-1
YELLOW PUSHBUTTON \ RED PUSHBUTTON
9 ( 20-10684.1
JOYSTICK

See page 53 for more details.

4108-01193-10B
TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW
/_ #8x5/8

03-9982.1
CONTROL PANEL
PLASTIC OVERLAY

4402-01041-12
MACHINE SCREW 2-56x3/4
#8x5/8

31-3596
CONTROL PANEL
DECAL

04-12968
CONTROL PANEL
STEEL PLATE

03-9989
SLIDE WAFER

4408-01128-00

KEPS NUT 8-32\

11-1385.1
CONTROL PANEL
woOoD

4700-00023-00

20-10683
LOWERED TRACKBALL Pk b oee
ASSEMBLY e
01-11955

LATCH BRACKET

5 \ >
f \4408-01 128-00
20-10685 KEPS NU 8-32T
. KEY PAD

4410-01132-00
ESN NUT 10-32 \
£E \
4402-01117-00
HEX NUT 2-56
04-13007
TRACKBALL MOUNTING
PLATE
4010-01068-12
04-13033 S% MACHINE SCREW
JOYSTICK MOUNTING y 10-32x3/4
PLATE

52 Midway Amusement Games, LLC



JOYSTICK ASSEMBLY (20-10684.1)

TORSION SPRING—\ /—RUBBER PLUG

HEX NUT — TRIGGER TRIGGER PIN
SWITCHES

: [
T RESISTANT SCREW—\ j e %¥THUMB BUTTON

LEFT HALF (HANDLE) T
SHAFT/ .

. Q\
SPIRAL SLOTTED SPRING PIN / o
1/8x5/8

I~

PROTECTIVE SPRING
—JOYSTICK HARNESS

SLIDE WAFER

,—WOOD SCREW

MOUNTING PLATE

BEARING

PUSHBUTTONS

(YELLOW) 20-10209-5

BEARING MOUNT (RED) 20-10209-1

MACHINE SCREW

10-32x3/4\ \
Kp

! 2

HEX STAND OFF
8-32 F-F

(Apply Loctite to hex st-andoff
threads before securing screw)

CENTERING
GROMMET

GROMMET MOUNT
NUT

L STOP 5647-121 33:30

MINISWITCH
(GOLD CONTACTS)

SWITCH HOUSING

OPTO-P.C. BOARD

SLIDE RETAINER AN

E \
MACHINE SCREW/ E%
8-32x1 1/2
e FLAT WASHER .328x.562x.
STOP SPACER e SHER .328x.562x.059

@ ———KEPS NUT 1/4-20

OPTO BREAKER SHORT SLIDE
OPTO BREAKER LONG SLIDE

The Grid - Parts

53



LOWERED TRACKBALL ASSEMBLY (20-10683)

3” TOP BRACKET

AMOA HARNESS

WHEEL SHUTTER

FLAT WASHER
BEARING

FLUORESCENT LAMP ASSEMBLY (A-22506-1)

20-10481.1
ELECTRONIC BALLAST
24-8809
FLUORESCENT TUBE
18” 15w

04-11241.1-1
HOUSING ASSEMBLY

20-10444
FLUORESCENT TUBE HOLDER

Midway Amusement Games, LLC



ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY (A-23899)

01-15306
03-8338-1
GROUNDPLANE SHEET SPACER 1/4

A-23725-1
CPU ASSEMBLY

4106-01115-12

STAPLE
, \/_ MACHINE SCREW #6x3/4
03-8338-6
SELF RETAINING SPACER
. 01-12955
: KEYPAD INTERFACE BOARD
QLETor
DIP SWITCHES— e
_ PR
NS
H-23711
MAIN HARNESS DIP SWITCH
% Q// ACCESS SLOT
4108-01115-20B - >
MACHINE SCREW #8x1-1/4 e
04-1314
ELECTRONICS COVER
RM-37-11
GROMMET
MACHINE SCRE 6 /
POWER SUPPLY (20-10537)
ACCESSORY POWER OUTLET
LINE CORD CONNECTOR INTERNAL 12 VDC K12 FAN
12 PIN CONNECTOR
OWERx
H-20353
. 5 IDC AC K12 CABLE
5060-15755-00
powgg -S‘|U5E,1p?_9 XLINE FILTER (REQUIRED FOR
MOUNTING BRACKETS EUROPEAN MODELS)

PIN # FUNCD-I\-IISN WI:EDCOLOR *NOTE: Many computer grade power supplies
1,2,3 +5 use alternate wire colors. This is acceptable as
4,5,6,7,8 GROUND BLACK long as the pinout is correct.

9 -5 DVC WHITE*

10,11 +12 DVC YELLOW*
12 -12DVC BLUE*

The Grid - Parts

55



CPU ASSEMBLY (A-23725-1)

Midway Amusement Games, LLC

e J[ v ][ |
29N
2 s | s
56N
¢an
75N
67N 87N o il
. o
Lld
o aen
In [l 62N
rAxll 9en
aen
L
* * n * * N
of | o
oen Len 0gn °
il Gn
49N
e 8¢N gon * * 170 1z
= * * 9ln * * LN
o ¥ * * 52N
N * * een
* * cin * * eLn
0en * * 1N
* * oln * * LN
Lo J [
Gld ad | | L

56



Field Replaceable CPU Board Parts

DESIGNATION PART NUMBER FUNCTION DESCRIPTION

F1, F2 5735-13853-00 Circuit Protection 2A SB Fuse 5x20mm
u2 A-5343-40091-1 Sound EPROM Assembly
u3 A-5343-40091-2 Sound EPROM Assembly
u4 A-5343-40091-3 Sound EPROM Assembly
ui10 A-5343-40091-5 Programming EPROM Assembly
U1l A-5343-40091-6 Programming EPROM Assembly
ui2 A-5343-40091-7 Programming EPROM Assembly
ui3 A-5343-40091-8 Programming EPROM Assembly
ui8 A-5343-40091-13 Images EPROM Assembly
u19 A-5343-40091-14 Images EPROM Assembly
u20 A-5343-40091-15 Images EPROM Assembly
u21 A-5343-40091-16 Images EPROM Assembly
u22 A-5343-40091-17 Images EPROM Assembly
u23 A-5343-40091-18 Images EPROM Assembly
us3 A-23726 Grid Game Instructions PIC Assembly

KEYPAD INTERFACE BOARD ASSEMBLY (04-12955)

J P2

The Grid - Parts



SINGLE HEADER ASSEMBLY (4B391)

4010-01100-08
TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW
10-32x1/2 BH

03-9985
RETAINER

04-13096-2
RIGHT WALL

31-3593.2
A

RIGHT DECAL

A-22506-1
FLUORESCENT LAMP

4410-01132-00
ESN NUT 10-32

04-13094
HEADER HOUSING

4108-01193-10B
TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW

4108-01193-10B #8x5/8

TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW
#8x5/8

04-13096-1
LEFT WALL

03-9986
CLEAR POLYCARBONATE

31-3592.2

LEFT DECAL 31-3589.1

BACKLIT MARQUEE

\WEDGE CABINET

03-9985
RETAINER

58 Midway Amusement Games, LLC



TRIPLE HEADER ASSEMBLY (4A791)

4010-01100-08
TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW:
10-32x1/2 BH

4010-01100-08

TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW
10-32x1/2 BH \
04-13023
BACK PLATE\
\

\
vy
\

A-22506-
FLUORESCENT LAMP

31-3593.2
4408-01128-
KEP% NUT88-?§(2) ‘\\ ! RIGHT DECAL
e ~ e 04-13024
4410-01132- . : ] -
LN, ogg RIGHT PANEL
4010-01100- - '
TAMPER RESISTANT SCRI(E,V?I—/ I X “ i
10-32x1/2 BH ! | |

ESN NUT 10-32

04-13027
SUPPORT BRACKET

04-13025.1
BOTTOM PLATE

I

. : b
04-13022 \§ J 1 N

LEFT PANEL

4410-01132-00
ESN NUT 10-32

03-9985
RETAINER

31-3592.2
LEFT DECAL

4408-01128-00
KEPS NUT 8-32

WEDGE CABINET

4108-01193-10B
TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW
#8x5/8

3591.1

31. 03-9988
BACKLIT MARQUEE CLEAR POLYCARBONATE

The Grid - Parts 59



SUPPLEMENTARY PARTS

Bulbs, Filters and Fuses

Part Number

Bulb #555 6.3V, 0.25A

24-8768

Fuse, 1ASB, 250V

5731-06569-00

Fuse, 3ASB,250V, 3AG

5731-10356-00

Holder, 2x3AG, 1/4" Terminal Fuse

5733-15139-00

Ferrite Bead, 1 1/4 SQ

5556-13956-00

FerriteBead 3/4 SQ

5556-13957-00

Cables Part Number
FireWireLinking Cable, 16FT 20-10536-16
IDC Cableacki2 H-20353
Line Voltage Cable H-23710
Main Wiring Harness H-23711.1
Control Panel Cable H-23712
Ground Braid w/ring 1/4x95 H-22327-95
Cabinet speaker cable H-23742

Documentation

Game Operation Manual

16-40091-101

Product Registration Card

16-10650

Kit, Spare Parts Part Number
01-11286 Pad lock bracket
08-7377 3" leg leveler
4422-01117-00 Nut 3/8-16
4320-01123-32 Bolt Cb 1/4-20x2
20-9620 Tamper resistant long arm key T20
20-10144 Tamper resistant long arm key T25
60 Midway Amusement Games, LLC



LINE CORD APPLICATION CHART

Part No.
Country

5850-14699-00

USA

UK
Italy

Japan

5850-14699-01

5850-14699-02

5850-14699-03

585014699-06

New Zealand

Germany

Spain

Denmark

Finland

Holland

Norway

Switzerland

Hungary

Canada

Austria

France

Australia

Belgium

Sweden

COIN DOOR APPLICATION CHART

Part No.
Country

09-96026-14

09-96026-20

USA

UK
Italy

Japan

09-96026-33

09-96027

New Zealand

Germany

Spain

Denmark

Finland

Holland

Norway

Switzerland

Hungary

Canada

Austria

France

Australia

Belgium

Sweden

The Grid - Parts

61



NOTES

62

Midway Amusement Games, LLC



